CHAPTER 286-H. F. No. 991

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the levy of taxes for the maintenance of a work farm in any county having an area of over 5,000 square miles, a population of over 150,000, and an assessed valuation of over \$150,000,000.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Work Farm, St. Louis County. In any county having an area over 5,000 square miles, a population over 150,000, and an assessed valuation of over \$150,000,000, the county board may levy not to exceed four-tenths of a mill on the dollar of the assessed valuation of property in the county for maintenance purposes for such work farm.

Approved April 10, 1953.

CHAPTER 287—H. F. No. 996

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the county sanatorium commission in any county having an assessed valuation over \$150,000,000 and an area over 5,000 square miles, to levy funds for the erection and equipping a building or addition to an existing building under its control; amending Laws 1947, Chapter 30, Section 2. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1947, Chapter 30, Section 2, is amended to read:

Sec. 2. Tax levy authorized. Such county sanatorium commission shall determine by resolution on or before July 1, 1953, the amount of money necessary for the erecting and equipping of a new building or an addition to an existing building during the current or ensuing year, in an amount not to exceed \$200,000 over and above the amount already appropriated by the county board, together with any gifts of money for such purpose to the sanatorium commission, and shall forthwith forward to the county board a certified copy of the resolution, and the county board may thereafter and prior to July 1, 1953, include the properly approved amount so certified to it in the annual tax levy of the taxes for the county for the ensuing year. At any time after the approval by the county board of such amount for the purpose of erecting and equipping said building or an addition to an existing building, the sanatorium commission may issue its vouchers or warrants upon the sanatorium fund in the amount so certified to and ap-